

No. 21-2835

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRYAN DAVID RANGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JENNIFER ARBITTIER WILLIAMS

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

ABBY C. WRIGHT

KEVIN B. SOTER

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7222
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3602*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
The district court correctly concluded that Range’s constitutional challenge to Section 922(g)(1) lacks merit.....	10
A. Application of Section 922(g)(1) to Range does not burden conduct protected by the Second Amendment.....	11
1. Criminals convicted of serious offenses may be constitutionally disarmed.....	11
2. Range committed a serious offense when he defrauded the government of thousands of dollars.....	15
B. If the Court concludes that means-ends scrutiny is necessary, it should remand to the district court or, alternatively, affirm the district court’s judgment.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Berda v. CBS Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 24, 28, 29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7, 11, 12, 16, 26
<i>Folajtar v. Attorney General</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2511 (2021)	7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 21, 24, 27, 29
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	27
<i>Hamilton v. Pallozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Hatfield v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Holloway v. Attorney General</i> , 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2511 (2021) ...	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	15
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	3
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11

Medina v. Whitaker,
913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....17

O’Hanlon v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
990 F.3d 757 (3d Cir. 2021)27

Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook,
866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017)27

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974)12

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)27

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998)12

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985)22

United States v. Bean,
537 U.S. 71 (2002)14

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 10, 27, 28

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....12

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....2

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A)2

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B) 1, 2, 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... 1, 2, 7, 10, 11

18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	2-3
18 U.S.C. § 1001	17
18 U.S.C. § 3559	23
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5).....	12
2018 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2018-125	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26-2-305(1)(a)	25-26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-35a(8)	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4205(b)(5).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 775.081	23
Fla. Stat. § 775.082	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 49-4-15(a)	18
Ga. Code Ann. § 49-4-15(e)	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-660	23
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-4.5-35	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 902.9	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.020	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.060	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 18 § 5B	18

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 18 § 5K18

Md. Code Ann., Crim Law § 8-504(c)18

Md. Code Ann., Crim Law § 9-101(b)18

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:20-2(b)(2)(a)18

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:20-418

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-6(a)(3).....18

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 161.705(1)(b)18

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.630.....18

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.990(2)18

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 10622

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 106(b)4

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 106(b)(4).....20

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1104 4, 19, 22

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1105 4, 20

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 481 (1995) 3, 19

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 481(a)..... 3-4, 16

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 481(b) (1995).....4

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 481(b)20

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1104 (1995)19

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-1-90(F).....23

30 Geo. II, c. 24 (1757).....15

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 (1995).....3

S. Rep. No. 102-353 (1992)3

Other Authorities:

Francis Bacon, *Preparation for the Union of Laws of England and Scotland*, in 2 *The Works of Francis Bacon* (Basil Montagu ed., Cary & Hart 1844).....15

Matthew R. Durose, et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Supplemental Tables: Most serious commitment offense and types of post-release arrest charges of prisoners released in 30 states in 2005* (Dec. 2016), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/rprts05p0510_st.pdf.....29

1 Wayne R. LaFare, *Substantive Criminal Law* (3d ed.)15

2 *Wharton’s Criminal Law* (16th ed.).....15
